Request Reference: FOI/045/22

Published: 21 March 2023

## Information requested:

This is an FOI request about Palantir Technologies.

- 1. Does your organisation use Palantir software for any purpose or policy?
- 2. If so please state the name of the software, the date on which use commenced, and the purposes and policies for which it is used.
- 3. Do you upload patient data to to Palantir e.g. Foundry? Please state the name of this data, the policy under which it is uploaded, and whether it is "de-identified", "pseudonymised" or anonymised.
- 4. Have you conducted data protection impact assessments on your use of Palantir? Please provide a copy of these impact assessments if so.

If you use Palantir software:

5. Please provide copies of correspondence between relevant employees of your organisation and employees of Palantir related to the implementation and usage of - and troubleshooting issues with - Palantir software.

Please define correspondence as emails, text messages and WhatsApp messages generated since 01/06/2022.

6. Please provide copies of internal correspondence related to the implementation and usage of - and troubleshooting issues with - Palantir software.

Please define internal correspondence as emails generated since 01/06/2022.

Thank you for the time and energy you will invest in preparing a response. I would prefer to receive all information in electronic format and in machine-readable formats where applicable. I would be grateful if you could acknowledge receipt of this request.

## Response:

- 1. No
- 2-6: As we do not use any Palantir software, we give notice under section 17 of FOISA that we do not hold the information requested.